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Attached is a report received from Hungary on the status of 
restrictions maintained by it on imports of textile products covered by the 
Arrangement as extended by the 1986 Protocol. This report has been 
submitted in accordance with Article 11, paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 of the 
MFA. 
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The previous report is contained in COM.TEX/SB/1489/Add.7 
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Dear Mr. Raffaelli, . 

Referring to the request for information under Article 11 of the 
Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles as extended 
by the 1986 Protocol, I have been instructed to inform you about 
the following. 

As regards the possible application of bilaterally agreed 
limitations or quotas, there are no changes to be reported compared 
with previous notifications. Since 1985, with the expiry of a long 
term trade agreement between Norway and Hungary, which contained 
some bilaterally agreed quotas, Hungary has not maintained any such 
restrictions on imports of textiles and clothing. 

Previous Hungarian notifications on bilateral restrictions or 
quotas could lead the Textiles Surveillance Body to the supposition 
that Hungary did not maintain any quantitative restrictions on 
imports of textiles and clothing products. As it is known and has 
been notified in different instances, Hungary has maintained a 
global quota on imports of consumer goods already prior to its 
accession to the General Agreement and this residual element of the 
import regime is still in place. Certain textiles and clothing 
products fall within the scope of this global quota. The detailed 
product list, specified in Hungarian Trade Nomenclature is 
regularly published in the Official Gazette. The transposition of 
this list into HS code is under way and is expected to be 
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terminated within soon. A first approximation resulting from this 

conversion is annexed. As soon as the final list of transposition 

will be made available, we will share the necessary information 

with the Textiles Surveillance Body. 

Yours sincerely,> 

Andres Szepesi 

Permanent Representative of 

Hungary to GATT 

Enclosure 



Textiles and clothing products subject to 
consumer goods quota in Hungary 

Ex HS Code Denomination 

52.08-52.12 
52.08-52.12 
52.08-52.12 
52.08-52.12 
53.09 
53.09 
53.09 
53.09 
53.1100 
57.0190 
57.0190 
51.11; 57.0110; 57.0231-41 
57.02541; 57.0291 
50.07 
50.07 
56.03 
56.03 
56.03 
57.01 
56.03 
Section XI 
Section XI 
51.09; 52.07; 54.06; 55.11 
63.0311; 63.0391 
63.0312; 63.0392 
63.0319; 63.0399 
61.01-61.04; 61.06-61.08 
61.10; 61.12-61.14 
62.01-62.04 
62.06-63.08; 
63.02 
63.01-63.02; 
62.17; 66.01 
63.06 
63.09 

62.10-62.11 

63.04 

Cotton bedcloth materials 
Cotton fabric for households 
Household textiles made of cotton 
Other cotton fabrics 
Linen bedcloth material 
Linen products for households 
Household textiles made of linen 
Other linen fabrics 
Hemp products for households 
Hemp carpet 
Other bast fibre carpets 
Wool and wool-type carpets 

Household textiles made of silk 
Other silk fabrics 
Non-woven textiles 
Non-woven household textiles 
Non-woven blanket materials 
Non-woven carpets 
Other non-woven textiles 
Other various textiles 
Other prepared textiles 
Knitting yarn 
Curtains made of cotton 
Synthetic curtains 
Curtains made of other materials 
Men's, womens's boy's and girls' 
outer garments, knitted or crocheted 
Men's, women's, boy's and girls' 
outer garments not specified above 
Ready-made bedclothes 
Ready-made household textiles 

Tents, tarpaulins 
Second-hand garments 

Source: GATT Trade Policy Review of 
Hungary 
1991 
Volume I, p. 193-194 


