GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

CONFIDENTIAL
TEX.SB/1964
23 November 1992

TARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 11

Report on the Status of Restrictive Measures as requested by the TSB in accordance with Article 11

HUNGARY

Attached is a report received from Hungary on the status of restrictions maintained by it on imports of textile products covered by the Arrangement as extended by the 1986 Protocol. This report has been submitted in accordance with Article 11, paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 of the MFA.

¹See COM.TEX/SB/1680

²The previous report is contained in COM.TEX/SB/1489/Add.7

^{*} English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente

Hungarian GATT Representation

80. rue de Lausanne 1202 Genève Tél. (022) 317484-315136

164 56/1964 1 S NOV 1992 13 12_



Mr. Marcelo Raffaelli, Chairman,

Geneva, 12 November 1992

Textiles Surveillance Body

293/92

GATT Secretariat

Geneva

Dear Mr. Raffaelli,

Referring to the request for information under Article 11 of the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles as extended by the 1986 Protocol, I have been instructed to inform you about the following.

the possible application of bilaterally regards limitations or quotas, there are no changes to be reported compared with previous notifications. Since 1985, with the expiry of a long term trade agreement between Norway and Hungary, which contained some bilaterally agreed quotas, Hungary has not maintained any such restrictions on imports of textiles and clothing.

Previous Hungarian notifications on bilateral restrictions or quotas could lead the Textiles Surveillance Body to the supposition that Hungary did not maintain any quantitative restrictions on imports of textiles and clothing products. As it is known and has in different instances, Hungary has maintained a been notified global quota on imports of consumer goods already prior to its accession to the General Agreement and this residual element of the import regime is still in place. Certain textiles and clothing products fall within the scope of this global quota. The detailed list, specified in Hungarian Trade Nomenclature regularly published in the Official Gazette. The transposition of this list into HS code is under way and is expected to be

terminated within soon. A first approximation resulting from this conversion is annexed. As soon as the final list of transposition will be made available, we will share the necessary information with the Textiles Surveillance Body.

Yours sincerely, I Maria Szepesi

Permanent Representative of Hungary to GATT

Enclosure

Textiles and clothing products subject to consumer goods quota in Hungary

Ex HS Code	Denomination '
52.08-52.12 52.08-52.12 52.08-52.12 52.08-52.12 53.09 53.09 53.09 53.1100 57.0190 57.0190	Cotton bedcloth materials Cotton fabric for households Household textiles made of cotton Other cotton fabrics Linen bedcloth material Linen products for households Household textiles made of linen Other linen fabrics Hemp products for households Hemp carpet Other bast fibre carpets Wool and wool-type carpets
51.11; 57.0110; 57.0231-41 57.02541; 57.0291 50.07 50.07 56.03 56.03	Household textiles made of silk Other silk fabrics Non-woven textiles Non-woven household textiles
56.03 57.01 56.03 Section XI Section XI 51.09; 52.07; 54.06; 55.11 63.0311; 63.0391	Non-woven blanket materials Non-woven carpets Other non-woven textiles Other various textiles Other prepared textiles Knitting yarn
63.0312; 63.0392 63.0319; 63.0399 61.01-61.04; 61.06-61.08 61.10; 61.12-61.14 62.01-62.04 62.06-63.08; 62.10-62.11	Curtains made of cotton Synthetic curtains Curtains made of other materials Men's, womens's boy's and girls' outer garments, knitted or crocheted Men's, women's, boy's and girls' outer garments not specified above
63.02 63.01-63.02; 63.04 62.17; 66.01 63.06 63.09	Ready-made bedclothes Ready-made household textiles Tents, tarpaulins Second-hand garments

Source: GATT Trade Policy Review of Hungary 1991

Volume I, p. 193-194